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Forecasts, projections, strategies, and other forward-looking statements contained in this 

document are based on information currently available to the Company and certain 

assumptions that the Company believes are reasonable. Actual results may differ 

materially from these statements due to various risks and uncertainties. This material is 

for informational purposes only and is not intended as a solicitation to trade.
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Fiscal 2025 :

Consolidated Income Results
（Millions of yen）

Net sales
Operating

income

%of net

sales

Ordinary

income

%of net

sales

Net income
attributable to owners

of the parent company

%of net

sales

Consolidated amounts 460,319 46,005 10.0% 50,323 10.9% 29,691 6.5%

YOY change +7% +17% +9% +11%

FY2024 430,186 39,362 9.2% 46,071 10.7% 26,667 6.2%

↑

Parent Company 234,682 18,726 8.0% 27,528 11.7% 22,598 9.6%

YOY change +11% +24% +8% +14%

FY2024 210,525 15,107 7.2% 25,516 12.1% 19,828 9.4%

Domestic subsidiaries 105,416 3,298 3.1% 3,654 3.5% 2,727 2.6%

YOY change +7% +33% +28% +37%

FY2024 98,722 2,477 2.5% 2,859 2.9% 1,988 2.0%

Overseas subsidiaries 268,680 23,758 8.8% 27,303 10.2% 21,801 8.1%

YOY change +8% +21% +18% +13%

FY2024 248,956 19,713 7.9% 23,158 9.3% 19,220 7.7%

Total 608,779 45,783 7.5% 58,486 9.6% 47,126 7.7%

YOY change +9% +23% +13% +15%

FY2024 558,204 37,298 6.7% 51,534 9.2% 41,037 7.4%
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Fiscal 2025 :

Main Overseas Consolidated Subsidiaries Income Results

（Millions of yen）

Net sales
YOY

change

Operating

income

%of net

sales

Ordinary

income

%of net

sales
Net income

%of net

sales

Rinnai America 66,457 +15% 2,130 3.2% 1,663 2.5% 1,238 1.9%

Rinnai Australia 36,719 +21% 1,272 3.5% 1,851 5.0% 1,326 3.6%

Shanghai Rinnai 65,866 -3% 9,019 13.7% 10,804 16.4% 9,463 14.4%

Rinnai Korea 31,934 +7% 900 2.8% 1,223 3.8% 1,012 3.2%

Rinnai Indonesia 17,706 +15% 3,844 21.7% 4,349 24.6% 3,500 19.8%
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Fiscal 2025 :

Consolidated Sales Results
（Millions of yen）

Total Water heaters
Kitchen

appliances

Air conditioning

appliances

Commercial

-use

equipment

Others

Consolidated amounts 460,319 277,731 96,266 22,010 11,738 52,572

YOY change +7% +5% +6% +1% +5% +23%

FY2024 430,186 263,839 90,495 21,746 11,212 42,891

↑

Parent Company 234,682 137,794 57,795 6,887 2,572 29,633

YOY change +11% +16% +0% -4% -7% +21%

FY2024 210,525 118,304 57,677 7,195 2,767 24,581

Domestic subsidiaries 105,416 37,572 13,370 756 1,616 52,099

YOY change +7% +4% -2% +1% +7% +11%

FY2024 98,722 35,989 13,607 752 1,513 46,859

Overseas subsidiaries 268,680 174,154 40,521 16,812 9,913 27,278

YOY change +8% +2% +17% +7% +7% +41%

FY2024 248,956 169,971 34,563 15,752 9,293 19,376

Total 608,779 349,521 111,687 24,456 14,102 109,011

YOY change +9% +8% +6% +3% +4% +20%

FY2024 558,204 324,265 105,848 23,700 13,573 90,816
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Fiscal 2025 : 

Main Overseas Consolidated Subsidiaries Sales Results  （Before elimination of consolidation）

（Millions of yen）

Total
YOY

change

Water

heaters

YOY

change

Kitchen

appliances

YOY

change

Air

conditioning

appliances

YOY

change

Commercial-

use

equipment

YOY

change
Others

YOY

change

+15%

(+7%)

+21%

(+13%)

-3%

(-9%)

+7%

(+4%)

+15%

(+11%)

Note:（on a local currency basis）

5,145

6,032

2,924

+64%

+161%

+83%

-1%

+8%

+44% 1,864

1,844

4,951

655

+4%

+18%

+11%

+5%

+2%

+9%

392

2,081

3,263

11,393

+14%

31

-14%

+47%

2,978

10,545

14,974

-9%

+45%

57,655

17,211

59,964

14,541

232

+13%

+10%

-5%

36,719

Rinnai America

Rinnai Australia

66,457

65,866

31,934

17,706

Shanghai Rinnai

Rinnai Korea

Rinnai Indonesia
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Overseas Consolidated Subsidiaries: FX Impact

*Below shows difference between actual Fiscal 2025 local-currency results and results if previous year’s exchange rates were used.

FX impact: ¥ millions 

Rate: ¥
FY2024 FY2025 FY2025

avg. rate avg. rate assumed rate

Rinnai America 4,780 USD 140.545 151.438 140.000 25.9%

Rinnai Australia 2,409 AUD 93.330 99.905 92.000 14.3%

Shanghai Rinnai 3,548 RMB 19.803 21.029 19.400 23.7%

Rinnai Korea 954 KRW 0.1079 0.1113 0.1060 12.2%

Rinnai Indonesia 585 IDR 0.00925 0.00958 0.00890 6.6%

Others 1,924 17.3%

Total 14,200 100.0%

FX impact Currency

Composition

of overseas

sales
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Fiscal 2025 :

Income Results by Segment
（Millions of yen）

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2025
YOY

change
Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2025

YOY

change

Japan 192,354 203,731 +6% 17,965 22,309 +24%

United States 57,875 66,457 +15% (1,197) 2,130 -

Australia 30,338 36,605 +21% 1,245 1,119 -10%

China 71,886 68,596 -5% 12,146 10,095 -17%

South Korea 31,874 34,719 +9% 16 930 -

Indonesia 14,913 17,010 +14% 2,745 3,842 +40%

Others 30,943 33,198 +7% 4,361 5,022 +15%

Adjustments - - - 2,078 555 -73%

Total 430,186 460,319 +7% 39,362 46,005 +17%

Operating　incomeNet sales



©Rinnai Corporation 9

Fiscal 2025 :

Sales Results by Segment

（Millions of yen）

Total
YOY

change

Water

heaters

YOY

change

Kitchen

appliances

YOY

change

Air

conditioning

appliances

YOY

change

Commercial-

use

equipment

YOY

change
Others

YOY

change

Japan 203,731 +6% 108,228 +10% 57,970 -0% 5,693 -11% 2,288 +0% 29,549 +9%

United States 66,457 +15% 57,655 +13% 3,263 +2% 392 +11% 5,145 +64%

Australia 36,605 +21% 17,195 +10% 11,331 +9% 2,081 +6% 5,997 +162%

China 68,596 -5% 62,585 -6% 3,242 -15% 2,767 +70%

South Korea 34,719 +9% 14,171 -8% 10,541 +47% 4,801 +3% 5,203 +13%

Indonesia 17,010 +14% 203 +34% 14,443 +14% 1,741 +15% 622 +7%

Others 33,198 +7% 17,690 +7% 10,068 +14% 1,722 +1% 431 -0% 3,286 -6%

Total 460,319 +7% 277,731 +5% 96,266 +6% 22,010 +1% 11,738 +5% 52,572 +23%
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Fiscal 2025 : 

Consolidated Capital Expenditures, Depreciation and R&D Expenses

Capital
Expenditures

R&D Expenses

（Millions of yen）

Investment Depreciation Investment Depreciation

Parent company 29,678 6,959 7,397 6,754

Domestic subsidiaries 1,158 2,111 1,421 1,807

Oversea subsidiaries 10,277 5,719 7,480 6,580

Total 41,114 14,790 16,300 15,141

(Including die and mold) 3,460 3,639 2,724 2,999

Parent Company

Consolidated subsidiaries

Total 14,939

8,773

5,529

14,302

9,360

5,579

FY2025 ResultsFY2024 Results

FY2025 ResultsFY2024 Results
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Fiscal 2025 :

Nonconsolidated Sales Results

Thousand

Units

YOY

change

Millions

of Yen

YOY

change

Sales Volume

(Thousand Units)

Sales Amount

(Millions of yen)

Simple hot-water units 1,030 +9% 49,545 +24% 942 40,107
[Heating units] [46,417] +24% [37,364]
Bath-filling units 456 +9% 35,202 +11% 417 31,593
[Heating units] [32,523] +13% [28,883]
Hot-water/heating systems 231 +10% 47,460 +16% 211 40,924
[Heating units] [25,594] +17% [21,850]
Others 139 -6% 5,585 -2% 148 5,679

Sub-total 1,858 +8% 137,794 +16% 1,719 118,304
Cooking stoves 743 -1% 11,717 -1% 753 11,820
Built-in gas stoves 590 -4% 28,297 +1% 618 28,117
Others 426 -7% 17,780 +0% 461 17,739

Sub-total 1,760 -4% 57,795 +0% 1,832 57,677

Fan heaters 132 -22% 3,146 -21% 170 3,976

Others 49 +10% 3,740 +16% 45 3,218

Sub-total 181 -16% 6,887 -4% 215 7,195

Commercial-use equipment 60 -10% 2,572 -7% 66 2,767

Others 126 +14% 29,633 +21% 111 24,581

Total 3,987 +1% 234,682 +11% 3,946 210,525

 Export [1,034] +5% [51,181] +34% [987] [38,242]

Air conditioning

appliances

FY2024

Kitchen

appliances

Sales AmountSales Volume

Water heaters

Note：Hybrid Hot-Water Unit is included in “Hot-water/heating systems”

Domestic Sales + Export
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Fiscal 2025 :

Nonconsolidated Sales Results

Thousand

Units

YOY

change

Millions

of Yen

YOY

change

Sales Volume

(Thousand Units)

Sales Amount

(Millions of yen)

Simple hot-water units 372 +11% 16,245 +12% 335 14,543

[Heating units] [13,618] +12% [12,161]

Bath-filling units 456 +9% 35,195 +11% 417 31,585

[Heating units] [32,523] +13% [28,883]

Hot-water/heating systems 207 +3% 44,458 +12% 201 39,822
[Heating units] [22,597] +9% [20,774]

Others 139 -6% 5,580 -2% 148 5,676

Sub-total 1,175 +7% 101,480 +11% 1,102 91,626

Cooking stoves 548 -3% 9,368 -4% 565 9,757

Built-in gas stoves 547 -4% 27,022 +1% 571 26,809

Others 367 -4% 17,292 +0% 384 17,234

Sub-total 1,463 -4% 53,683 -0% 1,521 53,801

Fan heaters 127 -22% 2,993 -21% 164 3,793

Others 29 -4% 2,329 +3% 30 2,267

Sub-total 156 -20% 5,322 -12% 194 6,061

Commercial-use equipment 40 +1% 2,085 +1% 40 2,071

Others 116 +16% 20,929 +12% 100 18,722

Total 2,952 -0% 183,501 +7% 2,958 172,283

Note：Hybrid Hot-Water Unit is included in “Hot-water/heating systems”

Air conditioning appliances

FY2024

Kitchen

appliances

Sales AmountSales Volume

Water heaters

Domestic Sales (excluding Export)
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Fiscal 2026: Consolidated Income Projections

（Millions of yen）

Net sales
Operating

income

%of net

sales

Ordinary

income

%of net

sales

Net income

attributable to owners of

the parent company

%of net

sales

1st half 216,400 21,300 9.8% 22,800 10.5% 14,000 6.5%

YOY change +2% +1% +2% +14%

Full year 470,000 50,000 10.6% 53,500 11.4% 33,000 7.0%

YOY change +2% +9% +6% +11%

↑

Full year 243,000 22,000 9.1% 36,000 14.8% 30,000 12.3%

YOY change +4% +17% +31% +33%

Full year 108,936 3,291 3.0% 4,053 3.7% 2,860 2.6%

YOY change +3% △0% +11% +5%

Overseas Full year 270,599 26,158 9.7% 28,345 10.5% 22,745 8.4%

subsidiaries YOY change +1% +10% +4% +4%

Full year 622,536 51,449 8.3% 68,398 11.0% 55,605 8.9%

YOY change +2% +12% +17% +18%

Total

Consolidated

amounts

Parent company

Domestic

subsidiaries
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Fiscal 2026: 

Main Overseas Consolidated Subsidiaries Income Projections

（Millions of yen）

Net sales
Operating

income

%of net

sales

FY2025

avg. rate
Net sales

YOY

change

Operating

income

YOY

change

%of net

sales

FY2026

assumed rate

Rinnai America 66,457 2,130 3.2% 151.438 68,150 +3% 3,066 +44% 4.5% 145.000

Rinnai Australia 36,719 1,272 3.5% 99.905 38,263 +4% 2,104 +65% 5.5% 95.658

Shanghai Rinnai 65,866 9,019 13.7% 21.029 60,405 -8% 8,456 -6% 14.0% 20.135

Rinnai Korea 31,934 900 2.8% 0.1113 34,112 +7% 1,389 +54% 4.1% 0.1066

Rinnai Indonesia 17,706 3,844 21.7% 0.00958 18,367 +4% 4,291 +12% 23.4% 0.00917

FY2025 Results FY2026 Projection
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Fiscal 2026:

Consolidated Capital Expenditures, Depreciation and R&D Expenses

Capital
Expenditures

R&D Expenses

（Millions of yen）

Investment Depreciation Investment Depreciation

Parent company 7,397 6,754 9,500 6,400

Domestic subsidiaries 1,421 1,807 2,100 1,700

Oversea subsidiaries 7,480 6,580 8,300 6,600

Total 16,300 15,141 19,900 14,800

(Including die and mold) 2,724 2,999 3,800 2,600

Parent Company

Consolidated subsidiaries

Total 14,939

11,000

5,800

16,800

9,360

5,579

FY2025 Results FY2026 Projection

FY2025 Results FY2026 Projection
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