# Financial Results of Fiscal 2025, ended March 31, 2025 Reference Data

May 9, 2025

**Rinnai Corporation** 



### Disclaimer

Forecasts, projections, strategies, and other forward-looking statements contained in this document are based on information currently available to the Company and certain assumptions that the Company believes are reasonable. Actual results may differ materially from these statements due to various risks and uncertainties. This material is for informational purposes only and is not intended as a solicitation to trade.

# Fiscal 2025 : Consolidated Income Results

#### (Millions of yen)

	Net sales	Operating income	%of net sales	Ordinary income	%of net sales	Net income attributable to owners of the parent company	%of net sales
Consolidated amounts	460,319	46,005	10.0%	50,323	10.9%	29,691	6.5%
YOY change	+7%	+17%		+9%		+11%	
FY2024	430,186	39,362	9.2%	46,071	10.7%	26,667	6.2%
Parent Company	234,682	18,726	8.0%	27,528	11.7%	22,598	9.6%
YOY change	+11%	+24%		+8%		+14%	
FY2024	210,525	15,107	7.2%	25,516	12.1%	19,828	9.4%
Domestic subsidiaries	105,416	3,298	3.1%	3,654	3.5%	2,727	2.6%
YOY change	+7%	+33%		+28%		+37%	
FY2024	98,722	2,477	2.5%	2,859	2.9%	1,988	2.0%
Overseas subsidiaries	268,680	23,758	8.8%	27,303	10.2%	21,801	8.1%
YOY change	+8%	+21%		+18%		+13%	
FY2024	248,956	19,713	7.9%	23,158	9.3%	19,220	7.7%
Total	608,779	45,783	7.5%	58,486	9.6%	47,126	7.7%
YOY change	+9%	+23%		+13%		+15%	
FY2024	558,204	37,298	6.7%	51,534	9.2%	41,037	7.4%

3

### Fiscal 2025 : Main Overseas Consolidated Subsidiaries Income Results

	Net sales	YOY change	Operating income	%of net sales	Ordinary income	%of net sales	Net income	%of net sales
Rinnai America	66,457	+15%	2,130	3.2%	1,663	2.5%	1,238	1.9%
Rinnai Australia	36,719	+21%	1,272	3.5%	1,851	5.0%	1,326	3.6%
Shanghai Rinnai	65,866	-3%	9,019	13.7%	10,804	16.4%	9,463	14.4%
Rinnai Korea	31,934	+7%	900	2.8%	1,223	3.8%	1,012	3.2%
Rinnai Indonesia	17,706	+15%	3,844	21.7%	4,349	24.6%	3,500	19.8%

# Fiscal 2025 : Consolidated Sales Results

	Total	Water heaters	Kitchen appliances	Air conditioning appliances	Commercial -use equipment	Others
Consolidated amounts	460,319	277,731	96,266	22,010	11,738	52,572
YOY change	+7%	+5%	+6%	+1%	+5%	+23%
FY2024	430,186	263,839	90,495	21,746	11,212	42,891
Parent Company	234,682	137,794	57,795	6,887	2,572	29,633
YOY change	+11%	+16%	+0%	-4%	-7%	+21%
FY2024	210,525	118,304	57,677	7,195	2,767	24,581
Domestic subsidiaries	105,416	37,572	13,370	756	1,616	52,099
YOY change	+7%	+4%	-2%	+1%	+7%	+11%
FY2024	98,722	35,989	13,607	752	1,513	46,859
Overseas subsidiaries	268,680	174,154	40,521	16,812	9,913	27,278
YOY change	+8%	+2%	+17%	+7%	+7%	+41%
FY2024	248,956	169,971	34,563	15,752	9,293	19,376
Total	608,779	349,521	111,687	24,456	14,102	109,011
YOY change	+9%	+8%	+6%	+3%	+4%	+20%
FY2024	558,204	324,265	105,848	23,700	13,573	90,816

### Fiscal 2025 : Main Overseas Consolidated Subsidiaries Sales Results (Before elimination of consolidation)

#### (Millions of yen)

	Total	YOY change	Water heaters	YOY change	Kitchen appliances	YOY change	Air conditioning appliances	YOY change	Commercial- use equipment	YOY change	Others	YOY change
Rinnai America	66,457	+15%	57,655	+13%			3,263	+2%	392	+11%	5,145	+64%
	00,101	(+7%)	01,000				0,200		002		0,140	
Rinnai Australia	36,719	+21%	17,211	+10%			11,393	+9%	2,081	+5%	6,032	+161%
Kiillai Australia	30,719	(+13%)	17,211	+10%			11,393	+9%	2,001	+3%	0,032	+101%
Shanahai Dinnai	65 966	-3%	59,964	-5%	2,978	-14%					2,924	. 020/
Shanghai Rinnai	65,866	(-9%)	59,904	-3%	2,970	-14%					2,924	+83%
Rinnai Korea	24 024	+7%	14,541	-9%	10,545	+47%	31	+44%	4,951	+4%	1 964	-1%
Rinnal Korea	31,934	(+4%)	14,341	-9%	10,545	+47%	31	+4470	4,951	+4 %	1,864	-170
Pinnoi Indonosia	17 706	+15%	232	. 450/	14 074	. 4 40/			1 0 1 1	. 1 00/	655	. 00/
Rinnai Indonesia	17,706	(+11%)	232	+45%	14,974	+14%			1,844	+18%	000	+8%

Note:(on a local currency basis)

# **Overseas Consolidated Subsidiaries: FX Impact**

-

~

\*Below shows difference between actual Fiscal 2025 local-currency results and results if previous year's exchange rates were used.

FX impact: ¥ millions Rate: ¥	FX impact	Currency	FY2024 avg. rate	FY2025 avg. rate	FY2025 assumed rate	Composition of overseas sales
Rinnai America	4,780	USD	140.545	151.438	140.000	25.9%
Rinnai Australia	2,409	AUD	93.330	99.905	92.000	14.3%
Shanghai Rinnai	3,548	RMB	19.803	21.029	19.400	23.7%
Rinnai Korea	954	KRW	0.1079	0.1113	0.1060	12.2%
Rinnai Indonesia	585	IDR	0.00925	0.00958	0.00890	6.6%
Others	1,924					17.3%
Total	14,200	-				100.0%

7

## Fiscal 2025 : Income Results by Segment

		Net sales		Оре	erating inco	me
	Fiscal 2024	Fiscal 2025	YOY change	Fiscal 2024	Fiscal 2025	YOY change
Japan	192,354	203,731	+6%	17,965	22,309	+24%
United States	57,875	66,457	+15%	(1,197)	2,130	-
Australia	30,338	36,605	+21%	1,245	1,119	-10%
China	71,886	68,596	-5%	12,146	10,095	-17%
South Korea	31,874	34,719	+9%	16	930	-
Indonesia	14,913	17,010	+14%	2,745	3,842	+40%
Others	30,943	33,198	+7%	4,361	5,022	+15%
Adjustments	-	-	-	2,078	555	-73%
Total	430,186	460,319	+7%	39,362	46,005	+17%

## Fiscal 2025 : Sales Results by Segment

	Total	YOY change	Water heaters	YOY change	Kitchen appliances	YOY change	Air conditioning appliances	YOY change	Commercial- use equipment	YOY change	Others	YOY change
Japan	203,731	+6%	108,228	+10%	57,970	-0%	5,693	-11%	2,288	+0%	29,549	+9%
United States	66,457	+15%	57,655	+13%			3,263	+2%	392	+11%	5,145	+64%
Australia	36,605	+21%	17,195	+10%			11,331	+9%	2,081	+6%	5,997	+162%
China	68,596	-5%	62,585	-6%	3,242	-15%					2,767	+70%
South Korea	34,719	+9%	14,171	-8%	10,541	+47%			4,801	+3%	5,203	+13%
Indonesia	17,010	+14%	203	+34%	14,443	+14%			1,741	+15%	622	+7%
Others	33,198	+7%	17,690	+7%	10,068	+14%	1,722	+1%	431	-0%	3,286	-6%
Total	460,319	+7%	277,731	+5%	96,266	+6%	22,010	+1%	11,738	+5%	52,572	+23%

### Fiscal 2025 : Consolidated Capital Expenditures, Depreciation and R&D Expenses

(Millions of yen)

Capital		FY2024 Results FY2025 Resu				
Expenditures		Investment Depreciation Investment Dep				
	Parent company	29,678	6,959	7,397	6,754	
	Domestic subsidiaries	1,158	2,111	1,421	1,807	
	Oversea subsidiaries	10,277	5,719	7,480	6,580	
	Total	41,114	14,790	16,300	15,141	
	(Including die and mold)	3,460	3,639	2,724	2,999	

R&D Expenses		FY2024 Results	FY2025 Results
	Parent Company	8,773	9,360
	Consolidated subsidiaries	5,529	5,579
	Total	14,302	14,939

## Fiscal 2025 : Nonconsolidated Sales Results

		Sales Vo	ume	Sales Am	ount	FY2	024
Domestic S	ales + Export	Thousand Units	YOY change	Millions of Yen	YOY change	Sales Volume (Thousand Units)	Sales Amount (Millions of yen)
	Simple hot-water units	1,030	+9%	49,545	+24%	942	40,107
	[Heating units]			[46,417]	+24%		[37,364]
	Bath-filling units	456	+9%	35,202	+11%	417	31,593
Water heaters	[Heating units]			[32,523]	+13%		[28,883]
Water neaters	Hot-water/heating systems	231	+10%	47,460	+16%	211	40,924
	[Heating units]			[25,594]	+17%		[21,850]
	Others	139	-6%	5,585	-2%	148	5,679
	Sub-total	1,858	+8%	137,794	+16%	1,719	118,304
	Cooking stoves	743	-1%	11,717	-1%	753	11,820
Kitchen	Built-in gas stoves	590	-4%	28,297	+1%	618	28,117
appliances	Others	426	-7%	17,780	+0%	461	17,739
	Sub-total	1,760	-4%	57,795	+0%	1,832	57,677
Air conditioning	Fan heaters	132	-22%	3,146	-21%	170	3,976
Air conditioning	Others	49	+10%	3,740	+16%	45	3,218
appliances	Sub-total	181	-16%	6,887	-4%	215	7,195
Commercial-use equi	pment	60	-10%	2,572	-7%	66	2,767
Others		126	+14%	29,633	+21%	111	24,581
Total		3,987	+1%	234,682	+11%	3,946	210,525
Export		[1,034]	+5%	[51,181]	+34%	[987]	[38,242]

Note: Hybrid Hot-Water Unit is included in "Hot-water/heating systems"

## Fiscal 2025 : Nonconsolidated Sales Results

		Sales Vol	ume	Sales Am	ount	FY2024	
Domestic Sales (excluding Export)		Thousand Units	YOY change	Millions of Yen	YOY change	Sales Volume (Thousand Units)	Sales Amount (Millions of yen)
	Simple hot-water units	372	+11%	16,245	+12%	335	
	[Heating units]			[13,618]	+12%		[12,161]
	Bath-filling units	456	+9%	35,195	+11%	417	31,585
Water heaters	[Heating units]			[32,523]	+13%		[28,883]
	Hot-water/heating systems	207	+3%	44,458	+12%	201	39,822
	[Heating units]			[22,597]	+9%		[20,774]
	Others	139	-6%	5,580	-2%	148	5,676
	Sub-total	1,175	+7%	101,480	+11%	1,102	91,626
	Cooking stoves	548	-3%	9,368	-4%	565	9,757
Kitchen	Built-in gas stoves	547	-4%	27,022	+1%	571	26,809
appliances	Others	367	-4%	17,292	+0%	384	17,234
	Sub-total	1,463	-4%	53,683	-0%	1,521	53,801
	Fan heaters	127	-22%	2,993	-21%	164	3,793
Air conditioning appliances	Others	29	-4%	2,329	+3%	30	2,267
	Sub-total	156	-20%	5,322	-12%	194	6,061
Commercial-use equipment		40	+1%	2,085	+1%	40	2,071
Others		116	+16%	20,929	+12%	100	18,722
Total		2,952	-0%	183,501	+7%	2,958	172,283

Note: Hybrid Hot-Water Unit is included in "Hot-water/heating systems"

## **Fiscal 2026: Consolidated Income Projections**

		Net sales	Operating income	%of net sales	Ordinary income	%of net sales	Net income attributable to owners of the parent company	‰of net sales
	1st half	216,400	21,300	9.8%	22,800	10.5%	14,000	6.5%
Consolidated	YOY change	+2%	+1%		+2%		+14%	
amounts	Full year	470,000	50,000	10.6%	53,500	11.4%	33,000	7.0%
	YOY change	+2%	+9%		+6%		+11%	
		·	,					
Parent company	Full year	243,000	22,000	9.1%	36,000	14.8%	30,000	12.3%
r arent company	YOY change	+4%	+17%		+31%		+33%	
Domestic	Full year	108,936	3,291	3.0%	4,053	3.7%	2,860	2.6%
subsidiaries	YOY change	+3%	∆0%		+11%		+5%	
Overseas	Full year	270,599	26,158	9.7%	28,345	10.5%	22,745	8.4%
subsidiaries	YOY change	+1%	+10%		+4%		+4%	
Total	Full year	622,536	51,449	8.3%	68,398	11.0%	55,605	8.9%
	YOY change	+2%	+12%		+17%		+18%	

### Fiscal 2026: Main Overseas Consolidated Subsidiaries Income Projections

	FY2025 Results				FY2026 Projection					
	Net sales	Operating income	% of net sales	FY2025 avg. rate	Net sales	YOY change	Operating income	YOY change	%ofnet sales	FY2026 assumed rate
Rinnai America	66,457	2,130	3.2%	151.438	68,150	+3%	3,066	+44%	4.5%	145.000
Rinnai Australia	36,719	1,272	3.5%	99.905	38,263	+4%	2,104	+65%	5.5%	95.658
Shanghai Rinnai	65,866	9,019	13.7%	21.029	60,405	-8%	8,456	-6%	14.0%	20.135
Rinnai Korea	31,934	900	2.8%	0.1113	34,112	+7%	1,389	+54%	4.1%	0.1066
Rinnai Indonesia	17,706	3,844	21.7%	0.00958	18,367	+4%	4,291	+12%	23.4%	0.00917

### Fiscal 2026: Consolidated Capital Expenditures, Depreciation and R&D Expenses

(Millions of yen)

Capital		FY2025	Results	FY2026 Projection		
Expenditures		Investment	Depreciation	Investment	Depreciation	
	Parent company	7,397	6,754	9,500	6,400	
	Domestic subsidiaries	1,421	1,807	2,100	1,700	
	Oversea subsidiaries	7,480	6,580	8,300	6,600	
	Total	16,300	15,141	19,900	14,800	
	(Including die and mold)	2,724	2,999	3,800	2,600	

R&D ExpensesFY2025 ResultsFY2026 ProjectionParent Company9,36011,000Consolidated subsidiaries5,5795,800Total14,93916,800



Copyright (C) 2025 Rinnai Corporation. All Rights Reserved.